

**SC No. 152/2020  
State Vs. Abhiraj Kumar @ Azad Kumar & Ors.  
FIR No. 496/2019  
PS Shahbad Dairy  
U/s. 498A/304B/34 IPC**

**28.01.2021**

**As per the directions contained in the Letter No. 417/RG/DHC/2020 dated 27.08.2020 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and in view of the Order No. 1350-1404/PD&SJ Sectt./Covid/North/RC/2021 dated 13.01.2021 passed by Ld. Principal District & Session Judge (North District), Rohini, Delhi, this court has been directed to hold the physical hearings on every Tuesday, Thursday & Saturday and hence, the present matter is taken up physically today.**

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state.  
All accused(s) not produced from JC.  
Sh. B. L. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for complainant along with father of the deceased.

Case was fixed for arguments on charge, but none appeared on behalf of accused persons, despite repeated calls and waiting since morning.

In these circumstances, matter is adjourned for arguments on charge on 10.03.2021.

Let production warrants be issued against all the accused persons for the NDOH.

**(Rakesh Kumar-III)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi/28.01.21**

**SC No. 152/2020  
State Vs. Anil Mandal  
FIR No. 496/2019  
PS Shahbad Dairy  
U/s. 498A/304B/34 IPC**

**28.01.2021**

**As per the directions contained in the Letter No. 417/RG/DHC/2020 dated 27.08.2020 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and in view of the Order No. 1350-1404/PD&SJ Sectt./Covid/North/RC/2021 dated 13.01.2021 passed by Ld. Principal District & Session Judge (North District), Rohini, Delhi, this court has been directed to hold the physical hearings on every Tuesday, Thursday & Saturday and hence, the present matter is taken up physically today.**

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state.  
Ms. Hema Goel, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused Anil Mandal.  
Sh. B. L. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for complainant along with father of the deceased.

This is an application for bail moved on behalf of the applicant/accused Anil Mandal.

Date is requested by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused for arguments on the present application.

At request, put up for consideration on the present application on 10.02.2021.

**(Rakesh Kumar-III)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi/28.01.21**