

IA No. 15/2023 in SC 152/2020  
State Vs. Abhiraj @ Azad  
FIR No. 496/2019  
PS Shahbad Dairy  
U/s 498A/304B/34 IPC

**01.11.2023**

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Mr. Shambhu Saran, ld. Counsel for applicant/  
accused.

Complainant/parents of the deceased have appeared today upon notice from the court and have strongly opposed the bail application.

They have filed copy of complaint dated 01.11.2018, 25.10.2018 and 13.10.2018 to the Commissioner of Police along with copy of FIR under Section 363 IPC and it is alleged that another case is pending against the accused at Bihar.

To this, it is submitted by ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that accused has already been acquitted in the said case. Copy of order filed.

Arguments on the bail application heard.

Put up for orders on **03.11.2023**.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**01.11.2023**