

SC 152/2020
STATE Vs. ABHIRAJ @ AZAD KUMAR AND OTHERS
FIR NO. 496/2019
PS Shabad Dairy

01.08.2025

Present: Sh. Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

All three accused are present through VC.

Sh. Saksham Rana, ld. Proxy counsel for accused persons, through VC.

Summons issued to PW ASI Karambir received back with the report that he has already been expired on 04.02.2021. The said report is duly forwarded by the concerned SHO and death certificate of PW ASI Karambir is also annexed with the said report.

In these circumstances, name of PW ASI Karambir stands deleted from the list of prosecution witnesses.

PW ASI Rakesh Kumar and ASI Gaurav Yadav are not present despite service of summons. However, since, accused persons and their main counsel are not present in court, no adverse order is being passed against them.

All accused persons are directed to appear in persons.

Let fresh summons be issued to the witnesses mentioned at Sl. No.6, 13 & 23 through SHO/IO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 07.11.2025.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
01.08.2025