

SC No. 152/2020
STATE Vs. ABHIRAJ @ AZAD KUMAR AND OTHERS
FIR No. 496/2019
PS (Shahbad Dairy)

07.11.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Ankush, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

Accused Abhiraj Kumar @ Azad Kumar is on bail in person.

Remaining two accused persons namely Anil Mandal and Meena Devi are on bail, but absent.

Sh. Dheeraj Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.

Both the accused persons namely Anil Mandal and Meena Devi are on bail, but absent despite waiting and repeated calls. It is already 01.20 p.m. Hence, in these circumstances, this court is constrained to issue NBWs against both the accused persons Anil Mandal and Meena Devi and notice to their sureties under section 446 Cr.P.C. for the next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on 12.01.2026.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
07.11.2025