

SC No. 152/2020  
STATE Vs. ABHIRAJ @ AZAD KUMAR AND OTHERS  
FIR No. 496/2019  
PS (Shahbad Dairy)

**12.01.2026**

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All the accused persons are in person with Ld. Proxy  
counsel Sh. Saksham Rana.

A joint application for cancellation of NBWs issued  
against the accused persons namely Anil Mandal and Meena  
Devi moved on their behalf.

Heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions and reasons stated in the  
application, NBWs issued against accused persons namely **Anil  
Mandal and Meena Devi** stand cancelled. Accused persons Anil  
Mandal and Meena Devi are warned to be careful in future and  
directed to appear regularly in the court proceedings. Application  
disposed of accordingly.

Let summons be issued to PWs mentioned at serial  
no. 6, 13 and 23 in the list of witnesses through IO concerned  
alongwith IO as well as MHC(M) for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 17.03.2026.

**(VANDANA)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**12.01.2026**