

SC 152/2020
STATE Vs. ABHIRAJ @ AZAD KUMAR AND OTHERS
FIR NO. 496/2019
PS Shabad Dairy

17.03.2026

Present: None for the State.

Accused Anil Mandal and Meena Devi in person on bail.

Accused Abhiraj Kumar @ Azad appeared through VC.

Mr. Saksham, Id. Counsel for all accused persons.

Surety of accused Anil Mandal in person along with Id. Counsel Mr. Shambhu Saran Shukla.

There is a separate application moved on behalf of surety of accused Anil Mandal seeking withdrawal of his surety.

In view of the submissions made, the application stands allowed. Let the documents of the surety of accused Anil Mandal be returned to him, as per rules.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

Accused Anil Mandal seeks sometime to furnish fresh/new surety. Hence, at request of accused Anil Mandal, time is granted to him to furnish fresh/new surety, on the next date of hearing.

PW SI Rakesh is discharged unexamined as Regular Addl. PP deputed in this court is on leave and Ld. Substitute is stated to be busy in some other court.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW SI Rakesh and Dr. Mukta through SHO/IO concerned, for the next date of hearing.

Notice be also issued to IO and MHC(M) for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 02.06.2026.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
17.03.2026